Mayor Jim Gray
LEXIMNGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: JUNE 4, 2013

SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET FOR THE TATES CREEK ROAD
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, EXTENDING THE
PERFORMANCE PERIOD THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014

On June 11, 2009 (Ordinance 92-2009), Council approved the acceptance of federal funds from
the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for Tates Creek Road Sidewalk Improvements Project.
'This project provides for the construction of sidewalks on both sides of the road from Enclave
to Dove Run Road. Federal funds are from the federal Congestion Mitigation/ Air Quality
Program (CMAQ) allocation.

On July 12, 2011 (Resolution No. 312-2011}, Council approved execution o f an Amendment to
Agreement with Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) providing for an increase in the
design costs and for right of way acquisiuon.

On August 30, 2012 (Resolution No., 453-2012), Council approved execution of an Amendment
to Agreement with Kentucky Transportation Cabinet providing for an extended performance
period through June 30, 2013, and additional federal funding in the amount of $250,000.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUCG an Amendment to Agreement
providing for an extended performance period through June 30, 2014.

Council authonzation to execute Amendment to the Agreement with Kentucky Transportation
Cabinet 1s hereby requested.

me

Irene Gooding, Director _)

XC  Derek Paulsen, Commissioner Planning, Preservation, and Development

MaORSE AFITAL OF THE WORLD
ROV Errrdin s DEL KRS BERDY O N F B AT AT £s TRFERRBAD K IDE w AV Bens ORI gvE

201311 3-bluesheet amendment mermo.doc



